Notwithstanding the market risk exposure previously described, except in the circumstances of interest rate scenarios where the
guarantee rates included in contract terms are higher than crediting rates that can be supported from assets held to cover
liabilities, the accounting measurement of fixed annuity liabilities of Jackson products is not generally sensitive to interest rate
risk. This position derives from the nature of the products and the US GAAP basis of measurement. The Guaranteed Minimum
Withdrawal Benefit features attached to variable annuity business (other than ‘for-life’ components) are accounted for as
embedded derivatives which are fair valued and, therefore, will be sensitive to changes in interest rate.

Debt securities and related derivatives are marked to fair value. Value movements on derivatives, again net of related changes
to amortisation of DAC and deferred tax, are recorded within the income statement. Fair value movements on debt securities,
net of related changes to amortisation of DAC and deferred tax, are recorded within other comprehensive income. The
estimated sensitivity of these items and policyholder liabilities to a 1 per cent and 2 per cent decrease and increase in interest
rates at 31 December 2015 and 2014 is as follows:

  2015 £m  2014 £m
  Decrease  Increase  Decrease  Increase
  of 2% of 1%  of 1% of 2%  of 2% of 1%  of 1% of 2%
Profit and loss:

Pre-tax profit effect (net of related
changes in amortisation of DAC) (1,776) (847)  628 1,120  (1,398) (690)  494 875

Related effect on charge for deferred
tax 621 296  (220) (392)  489 242  (173) (306)

Net profit effect (1,155) (551)  408 728  (909) (448)  321 569

Other comprehensive income:

Direct effect on carrying value of debt
securities (net of related changes in
amortisation of DAC) 3,167 1,782  (1,782) (3,167)  2,979 1,663  (1,663) (2,979)

Related effect on movement in
deferred tax (1,108) (624)  624 1,108  (1,043) (582)  582 1,043

Net effect  2,059 1,158  (1,158) (2,059)  1,936 1,081  (1,081) (1,936)
Total net effect on shareholders' equity 904 607  (750) (1,331)  1,027 633  (760) (1,367)

These sensitivities are shown only for interest rates in isolation and do not include other movements in credit risk that may affect
credit spreads and valuations of debt securities. Similar to sensitivity to equity risk, the sensitivity movements provided in the
table above are at a point in time and reflects the hedging programme in place on the balance sheet date, while the actual
impact on financial results would vary contingent upon a number of factors.

64

iii Sensitivity to foreign exchange risk
Consistent with the Group’s accounting policies, the profits of the Group’s US operations are translated at average exchange

[…]

PruProtect businesses, which is shown separately.

4

Post-tax profit

  2015 £m  2014 £m  % change
 Note   AER CER  AER CER
Operating profit based on
   longer-term investment returns  4,881   4,096  4,220   19% 16%
Short-term fluctuations in investment returns  5   (1,208)  763  771   (258)% (257)%
Effect of changes in economic assumptions  6   57   (369) (389)  115% 115%
Other non-operating profit (loss)  221   (147) (147)  250% 250%
Total non-operating (loss) profit  (930)  247  235   (477)% (496)%
Profit for the year attributable to
   shareholders  3,951   4,343  4,455   (9)% (11)%

Basic earnings per share (in pence)

 2015   2014   % change
   AER  CER   AER CER
Based on post-tax operating profit
   including longer-term investment returns 191.2  p  160.7  p 165.6  p  19% 15%
Based on post-tax profit 154.8  p  170.4  p 174.8  p  (9)% (11)%

3 Analysis of new business contribution

(i) Group summary

  2015

  Annual premium and
contribution equivalents

(APE)

Present
value of new business

premiums (PVNBP)
New business

contribution

 New business margin

   APE PVNBP
  £m £m £m  % %
  note 16 note 16 note
Asia operationsnote (ii)  2,853   15,208   1,490   52   9.8
US operations  1,729   17,286   809   47   4.7
UK insurance operations  1,025   9,069   318   31   3.5
Total  5,607   41,563   2,617   47   6.3

  2014

  Annual premium and
contribution equivalents

(APE)

Present
value of new business

premiums (PVNBP)
New business

contribution

 New business margin

   APE PVNBP
  £m £m £m  % %
  note 16 note 16 note
Asia operationsnote (ii)  2,237   12,331   1,162   52   9.4
US operations  1,556   15,555   694   45   4.5
UK insurance operations*  834   7,305   259   31   3.5
Total*  4,627   35,191   2,115   46   6.0
* In order to show the UK long-term business on a comparable basis, the 2014 comparative results exclude the contribution from the sold PruHealth and

PruProtect businesses.

Note
The increase in new business contribution of £502 million from £2,115 million for 2014 to £2,617 million for 2015 comprises an increase on a
CER basis of £442 million and an increase of £60 million for foreign exchange effects. The increase of £442 million on the CER basis comprises
a contribution of £377 million for higher sales volumes, a £21 million effect of higher long-term interest rates (generated by the active basis of
setting economic assumptions) (analysed as Asia £(2) million, US £20 million and UK £3 million) and a £44 million impact of pricing, product and
other actions.

(ii) Asia operations – new business contribution by territory

 2015 £m  2014 £m
   AER CER
China  30   27 29
Hong Kong  835   405 436
India  18   12 12
Indonesia  229   296 282
Korea  8   11 11
Taiwan  28   29 30
Other  342   382 368
Total Asia operations  1,490   1,162 1,168

5

4 Operating profit from business in force

(i)   Group summary

 2015 £m

Asia

operations
US

operations

UK
insurance

operations Total
 note (ii) note (iii) note (iv) note
Unwind of discount and other expected returns 749 472 488 1,709
Effect of changes in operating assumptions 12 115 55 182
Experience variances and other items 70 412 2 484
Total 831 999 545 2,375

 2014 £m

Asia

operations
US

operations

UK
insurance

operations Total
 note (ii) note (iii) note (iv) note
Unwind of discount and other expected returns 648 382 410 1,440
Effect of changes in operating assumptions 52 86 -  138
Experience variances and other items 38 366 66 470
Total 738 834 476 2,048

Note
The movement in operating profit from business in force of £327 million from £2,048 million for 2014 to £2,375 million for 2015 comprises:

  2015 £m

Increase in unwind of discount and other expected returns:

  Effects of changes in:

 Interest rates  6

 Foreign exchange  22

 Growth in opening value and other items 241

  269

Year-on-year change in effects of operating assumptions, experience variances and other items  58

Net increase in operating profit from business in force  327

[…]

Total 24,101 9,638 6,051 3,399 1,966 2,577 470
 100% 40% 25% 14% 8% 11% 2%

15

12 Sensitivity of results to alternative assumptions

(a)  Sensitivity analysis – economic assumptions

The tables below show the sensitivity of the embedded value as at 31 December and the new business contribution after the
effect of required capital for 2015 and 2014 to:

— 1 per cent increase in the discount rates;
— 1 per cent increase and decrease in interest rates, including all consequential changes (assumed investment returns

for all asset classes, market values of fixed interest assets, risk discount rates);
— 1 per cent rise in equity and property yields;
— 10 per cent fall in market value of equity and property assets (embedded value only);
— The statutory minimum capital level (by contrast to EEV basis required capital), (for embedded value only);
— 5 basis point increase in UK long-term expected defaults; and
— 10 basis point increase in the liquidity premium for UK annuities.

In each sensitivity calculation, all other assumptions remain unchanged except where they are directly affected by the revised
economic conditions.

New business contribution
  2015 £m  2014 £m

  Asia
operations

US
operations

UK
insurance

operations

Total
long-term
business

operations
 Asia

operations
US

operations

UK
insurance

operations*

Total
long-term
business

operations
New business contributionnote 3 1,490 809 318 2,617  1,162 694 259 2,115
Discount rates – 1% increase (260) (38) (40) (338)  (176) (27) (38) (241)
Interest rates – 1% increase 28 80 7 115  13 61 (15) 59
Interest rates – 1% decrease (78) (127) (9) (214)  (52) (101) 19 (134)
Equity/property yields – 1% rise 73 95 20 188  46 73 12 131
Long-term expected defaults – 5 bps increase -  -  (8) (8)  -  -  (10) (10)
Liquidity premium – 10 bps increase -  -  16 16  -  -  20 20
* In order to show the UK long-term business on a comparable basis, the 2014 comparative results exclude the contribution from the sold PruHealth and

PruProtect businesses.

Embedded value of long-term business operations
  31 Dec 2015 £m  31 Dec 2014 £m

  Asia

operations
US

operations

UK
insurance

operations

Total
long-term
business

operations
Asia

operations
US

operations

UK
insurance

operations

 Total
long-term
business

operations
Shareholders' equitynote 9 13,643 9,487 9,647 32,777  12,312 8,379 8,433 29,124
Discount rates – 1% increase  (1,448)  (271)  (586)  (2,305)   (1,214)  (268)  (602)  (2,084)